values:

▪ Upward shift of 100 basis points in reference rates simulates an instantaneous shock to the initial conditions. This means
changes to: 1) the current market values of fixed-interest assets, with related possible changes to projected capital gains/losses
and/or fee revenues, 2) future reinvestment rates for all asset classes, and 3) discount rates. The change is applied to the
reference interest rates. Inflation rates, the volatility on interest rates and the ultimate forward rates are not changed;

▪ Downward shift of 100 basis points in reference rates is the same as above but with a shift downward;

▪ 10% higher value of equity markets simulates a shock to the initial conditions for equities only. Listed equities and private
equity values including the impact of equity hedges are shocked. This means changes to current market values of all these
equities excluding hedge funds, with related possible changes to projected capital gains/losses and/or fee revenues;

▪ 10% lower value of equity markets: same methodology as mentioned above assuming a decrease.

XL BERMUDA LTD
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

41

(US Dollars in thousands) December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Investment Portfolio Sensitivities Amount
As a

Percentage Amount
As a

Percentage
Shareholder's Equity  13,238,052 100%  13,239,787 100%
Interest rates +100bps  (1,580,778) (11.9)%  (1,421,976) (10.7)%
Interest rates -100bps  1,742,447 13.2%  1,436,634 10.9%
Equity markets +10%  17,964 0.1%  138,735 1.0%
Equity markets -10%  (17,964) (0.1)%  (136,849) (1.0)%

Note: All sensitivities are presented net of tax.

The Board are informed of results of stress tests performed throughout the year including whether the results fall within relevant
approved risk tolerances and limits.

5.3   CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from migration and default.   AXA XL is exposed to five sources of credit risk: (i)
underwriting businesses with embedded credit risk products, (ii) Investments, (iii) Treasury, (iv) Unsecured
Reinsurance Recoverable and (v) Brokers. Credit risk arising from country specific exposures is captured as part of the country risk